#### STATE OF FLORIDA FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re:	Tony Bennett	Case No.:	<b>FEC 16-307</b>

**TO:** Tony Bennett

601 Heritage Drive, Suite 423 Jupiter, FL 33458

Susan Bucher, SOE Palm Beach Coutny SOE 240 S Military Trail West Palm Beach, FL 33415

#### NOTICE OF HEARING (AUTOMATIC FINE)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, November 16, 2016 at 8:30 am, or as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing. Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

**If you are the Respondent**, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will *not* be individually heard.

**If you are the Complainant**, you may attend the hearing, but you will *not* be permitted to address the Commission. In addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) may be decided by an *en masse* vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will *not* be individually heard.

**If you are an Appellant**, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 *minutes* to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will *not* be permitted to attend the hearings on other confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission's recording is considered the official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Amy McKeever Toman

Executive Director Florida Elections Commission November 1, 2016 Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider **an appeal from an automatic fine**, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer's report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order before a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a **consent order after a determination of probable cause has been made**, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a **probable cause hearing**, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. *Respondent may not testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.* The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be *charged* with a violation and, before the Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an **informal hearing**, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine whether Respondent's actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.

## FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION CASE REPORT

Case Number: FEC-16-307

NAME: TONY BENNETT

DATE APPEAL RECEIVED: 08/09/16

**DATE REPORT DUE:** 07/15/16 (2016 P2)

DATE OF POSTMARK RECEIPT: 07/20/16

DATE FILING OFFICER RECEIVED REPORT: 07/22/16

**NUMBER OF DAYS LATE: 5** 

**AMOUNT OF FINE: \$1150.00** 

FINE BASED ON: (X) NUMBER OF DAYS

(..) 25% of Receipts

CANDIDATE [X]

POLITICAL PARTY [ ]

PC [ ] CCE [ ]

(..) 25% of Expenditures

STATE [ ]
DISTRICT [ ]

CITY [ ]

COUNTY [X ]

TOTAL RECEIPTS FOR REPORTING PERIOD: \$100.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR REPORTING PERIOD: \$0

**DATE OF FIRST NOTIFICATION: 07/22/16** 

**SUMMARY:** Tony Bennett is a candidate for County Commissioner, District 1 in the 2016 elections. Mike Miller is his treasurer.

Tony Bennett is appealing the fine.

- The 2016 P2 Original Report covers the period from 06/25/16-07/08/16; it was due on 07/15/16.
- The 2016 P2 Queued Transaction Report shows that it was filed on 07/20/16.
- Tony Bennett reported receiving 1 contribution, while making zero expenditures.
- The Supervisor of Elections office provided a copy of emails that pertain to the 2016 P2 report.

PRIOR CASES: None.

**CORRECTION OF FINE:** The fine appears to be incorrectly assessed.

## RECEIVED

2016 AUG - 9 1 A 10: 54

August 3, 2016

Florida Election Commission 107 West Gaines Street Collins Building, Suite 224 Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 STATE OF ELORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

Re: Tony Bennett for Palm Beach County Commission, District 1

**Dear Commissioners:** 

Please let this notice serve as my appeal for the election fine of \$1150 issued to me on July 22, 2016 by the Palm Beach Supervisor of Elections regarding a late filed report. Statements regarding the circumstances will follow.

Correspondence can be sent to me at: 601 Heritage Dr #423
Jupiter, FL 33458

Sincerely,

Tony Bennett Candidate

**Enclosures** 

cc: Palm Beach County Supervisor of Elections, 240 South Military Trail, West Palm Beach, FL 33415



## Palm Beach County

SUSAN BUCHER Supervisor of Elections 240 SOUTH MILITARY TRAIL WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33415 POST OFFICE BOX 22309 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416

TELEPHONE: (561) 656-6200 FAX NUMBER: (561) 656-6287 WEBSITE: www.pbcelections.org

July 22, 2016

Tony G. Bennett, Candidate for PBC Commission, District 1 601 Heritage Drive, Suite 423 Jupiter, FL 33458

Dear Mr. Bennett:

Please be advised that our office received your Campaign Treasurer's Report that was due on July 15, 2016 by 5:00 p.m., postmarked **July 20, 2016**.

Per Section 106.07 (8), F.S. states that a fine must be imposed if a Campaign Treasurer's Report is late. The fine consists of \$50.00 per day for the first 3 days late, and thereafter, \$500.00 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report. Based on your report being five (5) days late, you are hereby assessed a fine totaling **One thousand one hundred and fifty dollars (\$1150.00).** 

Section 106.07 (8) (b), F.S. require that you pay this fine within (20) days of your receipt of this Notice, unless you decide to appeal to the Florida Elections Commission in Tallahassee. If such an appeal is made, it must be done within twenty (20) days and you must notify this office in writing, of your intention to bring this matter before the Commission.

Please note that the fine must be paid from <u>personal funds</u>. The check should be made payable to PBC Supervisor of Elections and returned to this office. I am enclosing a self-addressed envelope for your convenience.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the office and ask for the Candidate Department.

ፖስank you,

Susan Bucher

/ag

Enclosure

CRR # 7014 2120 0003 4168 2612



## Palm Beach County



SUSAN BUCHER
Supervisor of Elections

240 SOUTH MILITARY TRAIL WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33415 POST OFFICE BOX 22309 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416

TELEPHONE: (561) 656-6200 FAX NUMBER: (561) 656-6287 WEBSITE: www.pbcelections.org

July 22, 2016

Tony G. Bennett, Candidate for PBC Commission, District 1 601 Heritage Drive, Suite 423 Jupiter, FL 33458

Dear Mr. Bennett:

Please be advised that our office received your Campaign Treasurer's Report that was due on July 15, 2016 by 5:00 p.m., postmarked **July 20, 2016**.

Per Section 106.07 (8), F.S. states that a fine must be imposed if a Campaign Treasurer's Report is late The fine consists of \$50.00 per day for the first 3 days late, and thereafter, \$500.00 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report. Based on your report being five (5) days late, you are hereby assessed a fine totaling **One thousand one hundred and fifty dollars (\$1150.00).** 

Section 106.07 (8) (b), F.S. require that you pay this fine within (20) days of your receipt of this Notice, unless you decide to appeal to the Florida Elections Commission in Tallahassee. If such an appeal is made, it must be done within twenty (20) days and you must notify this office in writing, of your intention to bring this matter before the Commission.

Please note that the fine must be paid from <u>personal funds</u>. The check should be made payable to PBC Supervisor of Elections and returned to this office. I am enclosing a self-addressed envelope for your convenience.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the office and ask for the Candidate Department

U.S. Postal S CERTIFIED Domestic Mail On	er ) N	vice IAI	L®			
For delivery informa	tion	C	Ou	r web	SIE	at www.usps.com <sup>®</sup> .
Postage Certified Fee Return Receipt Fee (Endorse ment Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees	\$					Postmark Here
Tony G. Benn 601 Heritage Suite 423 Jupiter, FL 33	Driv					

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY						
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> </ul>	A. Signature    Agent   Addressee     Received by (Printed Name)   C. Date of Delivery						
1. Article Addressed to:  Tony G. Bennett  601 Heritage Drive	D. Is delivery address deferent from item 1?						
Suite 423 Jupiter, FL 33458	3. Service Type □ Certified Mali® □ Priority Mall Express" □ Registered □ Return Receipt for Merchandise □ Insured Mail □ Collect on Delivery						
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)						
2. Article Number 7014 6	5750 0003 47P9 5P75						
PS Form 3811, July 2013 Domest	ic Return Receipt						

 $C^{(1)}$ 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE DIVISION OF ELECTIONS CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY								
(1) Tony Gerard Bennett	SUBFRICE OR SEPONLE CTIONS							
Name	2016 JUL 22 AM 10: 40							
(2) 601 Heritage Drive Suite 423	4 · 1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
Address (number and street) Jupiter, FL 33458	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL							
City, State, Zip Code								
CHECK IF ADDRESS HAS CHANGED	(3) ID Number:							
(4) Check appropriate box(es):								
☐ Candidate (office sought):	County Commissioner, Dist. 1							
☐ Political Committee ☐ Committee of Continuous Existence	CHECK IF PC HAS DISBANDED  CHECK IF CCE HAS DISBANDED							
Party Executive Committee	_ CHECK II. COE HAS DISBANDED							
☐ Electioneering Communication [	CHECK IF NO OTHER ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION REPORTS WILL BE FILED							
(5) REPORT	IDENTIFIERS							
Cover Period: From 6 / 25 / 2016 To	7 / 8 / 2016 Report Type P2							
☑ Original ☐ Amendment ☐ Special Election	Report Independent Expenditure Report							
(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT	(7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT							
Cash & Checks \$ 100.00	Monetary Expenditures \$ 0.00							
Loans \$	Transfers to Office Account \$ 0.00							
Total Monetary \$100.00	Total							
<b>.</b>	Monetary \$ 0.00							
In-Kind \$	(O) O(I) - (D) - (C) - (C) - (C)							
	(8) Other Distributions \$ 0.00							
(C) TOTAL M								
(9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date \$ 60,670.00	(10) TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date \$ 24,696.01							
Ψ	Ψ <u>24,030.01</u>							
(11) CERT	·							
It is a first degree misdemeanor for any pers								
I certify that I have examined this report and it is true, correct, and complete.	I certify that I have examined this report and it is true, correct, and complete.							
(Type name) Mike Miller	(Type name) Tony Bennett							
☐ Individual (only for ☑ Treasurer ☐ Deputy Treasurer electioneering compylin.)	☐ Chairperson (only for PC, PTY & electioneering commun. organization)							
$\mathbf{x}$ / $\mathcal{A}$	X							
Signature	Signature CFID: 6459							

### CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT – ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name	ame Tony Gerard Bennett (2) I.D. Number								
(3) Cover Perio	od <u>6 / 25 / 2016</u> through _	7 /	8 / 201	<u>6</u> (4)	Page	1of	1		
(5)	(7)	T	(8)	(9)	(10)	(11)	(12)		
Date (6)	Full Name (Last, Suffix, First, Middle)	Contributor							
Sequence Number	Street Address & City, State, Zip Code	Туре	Occupation	Contribution Type	In-kind	Amendment	Amount		
- Hamber	Philip Huston	1	retired	CHE	Description	Americanen	\$100.00		
7/5/16	7 Indigo Ct Santa Fe, NM 87506								
1									
, ,									
//									
//									
//									
						-			
, ,									
DS-DE 13 (2/03)	SEE REVERSE FOR	INSTR	RUCTIONS A	ND CODE V	ALUES				

2016 JUL 22 AM 10: 40 PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL

Manthese Dr., Suite 403

WEATH-WIADAC

, 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 | 1994 |



Alexia Goods <alexia@pbcelections.org>

#### Past Due Report (P-2)

Alexia Goods <alexia@pbcelections.org>
To: Anthony Bennett <Tony@tonybennettlaw.com>

Tue, Jul 19, 2016 at 10:40 AM

Good morning Mr. Bennett,

The only findings after double checking was your submitted and signed P-1 report received with the postmark of 07/01/2016.

I see that your report was submitted through C-Finance on 07/14/2016, but we haven't received the original signed Summary Page.

If further assistance is needed please contact our Candidate Department.

Thank you.

[Quoted text hidden]



#### Alexia Goods <alexia@pbcelections.org>

#### Past Due Report (P-2)

Anthony Bennett <Tony@tonybennettlaw.com>

Tue, Jul 19, 2016 at 10:27 AM

To: Alexia Goods <alexia@pbcelections.org> Cc: "mrmiller954@aol.com" <mrmiller954@aol.com>

Alexia,

Thank you for your email, but I'm 100% certain I mailed the form in a while ago. Can you confirm you still don't have it?

Thanks again.

#### Tony Bennett, Esq.

Tony Bennett Law, P.A.

601 Heritage Drive, Suite 423

Jupiter, FL 33458

Tel: 561-972-7021

Fax: 561-221-6133

www.tonybennettlaw.com

From: Alexia Goods [mailto:alexia@pbcelections.org]

**Sent:** Tuesday, July 19, 2016 9:57 AM

To: Barbieri, Frank A <frank.barbieri@comcast.net>; Anthony Bennett <Tony@tonybennettlaw.com>; Tony

Bennett <mikemillerfl954@gmail.com>; Littles, Robbie <RTLittles@yahoo.com>

Subject: Past Due Report (P-2)

[Quoted text hidden]

PLEASE NOTE: Under Florida law, email addresses are public records. If you do not want your email address released in response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. Florida Statute 668.6076



Alexia Goods <alexia@pbcelections.org>

#### Past Due Report (P-2)

Alexia Goods <alexia@pbcelections.org> Tue, Jul 19, 2016 at 9:56 AM To: "Barbieri, Frank A" <a href="mailto:riam-rank-barbieri@comcast.net">frank A" <a href="mailto:riam-rank-barbieri@comcast.net">frank A" <a href="mailto:riam-rank-barbieri@comcast.net">frank A" <a href="mailto:riam-rank-barbieri@comcast.net">frank barbieri@comcast.net</a>, Tony Bennett <a href="mailto:tony@tonybennettlaw.com">tony@tonybennettlaw.com</a>, Tony Bennett <mikemillerfl954@gmail.com>, "Littles, Robbie" <RTLittles@yahoo.com>

Good morning,

Please be advised YOUR SIGNED Treasurer's Report has not been received in our office and is considered PAST DUE for Reporting Period:

#### 06-25-16 through 07-08-16 for P-2 Report - Due on <u>07/15/2016</u>

\*\*Please disregard this notice if you have already submitted/signed Report.\*\*

Thank you.

Alexia Goods

PBC Supervisor of Elections Elections Specialist/Candidate Department Phone: 561/656-6200/Fax: 561/656-6220

alexia@pbcelections.org



SUSAN BUCHER

Supervisor of Elections

## Palm Beach County

SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS

2016 JUN 23 PM 1: 36

PALM BLACH COUNTY. FL

240 SOUTH MILITARY TRAIL WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33415 POST OFFICE BOX 22309 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416

TELEPHONE: (561) 656-6200 FAX NUMBER: (561) 656-6287 WEBSITE: www.pbcelections.org

#### **NOTICE OF PUBLICATIONS**

As a candidate in Palm Beach County, the Supervisor of Elections office is notifying you of the publications that are available on the Division of Elections website for use during your campaign. The Division of Elections website is: <a href="documents-documents-size: documents-size: do

Division of Elections > Forms & Publications > Publications

- Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook
- Candidate Petition Handbook
- Compilation of Election Laws
- Constitution of Florida
- Election Dates Calendar 2015-2017

I acknowledge that I have received written notice of the publications.

Tony G. Bennett	
Name of Candidate	Signature of Candidate
PBC Commission Dist 1	06-23-16
Office Seeking	Date Received
(aa)	

#### APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN **DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES**

(Section 106.021(1), F.S.)

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE)

NOTE: This form must be on file with the qualifying

SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS 2016 JUN 23 PM 1: 35 PALM BEACH COUNTY. FL

officer before opening the o					······································	OFFICE	<u> USE</u>	ONLY	
1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES):									
☐ Initial Filing of Form	Re-filing to Change:	Tre	asurer/l	Deputy _	<b>]</b> Deposito	ory 🗵	Office		Party
2. Name of Candidate (in thi	is order: First, Middle, La	ast)	1	dress (includ	le post offic	e box or s	street, city,	state, :	zip
Tony Gerard Bennett			code)	•	r Suite 4	<b>7</b> 2			-
4. Telephone 5	5. E-mail address		601 Heritage Dr, Suite 423 Jupiter, FL 33458						
(561 ) 9727021 to	ony@tonybennettlaw	v.com							
6. Office sought (include dis	strict, circuit, group numb	per)		7. If a cand		nonparti	isan office	, chec	k if
Palm Beach County Con	nmission, District 1			applicab		is to run a	s a Write-Ir	n cand	idate.
O If - condidate for a narrie		E:II iv		-f					
8. If a candidate for a <u>partis</u>				of party as	applicable	: Ny mae	ent is to rur		,
Write-In No Pa	arty Affiliation 🔀	Democr	atic			Pa	rty cano	didate	
9. I have appointed the follo	owing person to act as	s my	Car	mpaign Treas	surer 🔀	Deput	ty Treasure	r	
10. Name of Treasurer or Dep	puty Treasurer						<u> </u>		
Mike Miller									
11. Mailing Address						12. Telep	ohone		
PO Box 21153			[( )						
13. City	14. County	15. State	- 1	Zip Code	17. E-mail		- <b></b>		
Fort Lauderdale		FL					gmail.co		
18. I have designated the fo	ollowing bank as my	$\boxtimes$		ary Depositor	у 🔲	Seconda	ary Deposito	ory	
19. Name of Bank			0. Addr					_	
First Citizens Bank		25	250 Tequesta Dr, Suite 101						
21. City	22. County		23 State 24 Zip Code						
Jupiter	Palm Beach			FL			33469		
UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY DESIGN	Y, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE F NATION OF CAMPAIGN DEP							EASURE	RAND
25. Date	, /	2	26. Signature of Candidate						
25. Date 6-23-201	D	)	X					•	
27. Treasurer's	's Acceptance of Appo	intment (f	ill in the	e blanks and	check the	appropriat	e block)		
1	Mike Miller				do her	ehv accep	ot the appoi	intmen	ıt
',	(Please Print or Type N	lame)			,	Jwy 4.1. ,	tore with -	716	
designated above as:	Campaign Tı	reasurer	$\boxtimes$	Deputy Trea	asurer.				
Monte		X	//	1	1				
Date Signature of Campaign, Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer									

# APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES

(Section 106.021(1), F.S.)

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE)

NOTE: This form must be on file with the qualifying officer before opening the campaign account.

SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS

2016 JUN 23 PM 1: 35

PALH BEACH COUNTY, FL

OFFICE USE ONLY

officer before opening the campaign account.									OFFICE	7 02E	UNLY
1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES):  Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: Treasurer/Deputy Depository X Office Party											
2. Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Middle, Last)  3. Address (include post office box or street									-4-4-	Party	
	his order	f: FifSt, Miladie, Li	ast)		3. Add code)		de post onic	:e dox or s	street, city,	state, A	zip
Tony Gerard Bennett				1	,	, Heritage Di	r. Suite 4	23			!
4. Telephone	5. E-ma	ail address			Jupiter, FL 33458						١
		tonybennettlav		1	-		·	<u></u>		· ———	
6. Office sought (include of	istrict, ci	rcuit, group numi	ber)			t .	didate for a	<u>nonparti</u>	isan office	, chec	k if
Palm Beach County Co	mmiss	ion, District 1			applicable:  My intent is to run as a Write-In candidate.						idate.
8. If a candidate for a part	isan off	ice, check block	c and fil	ll in na	ame	of party as	applicable	: My inte	ent is to rur	n as a	
Write-In No I	Party Affi	iliation 🔀	Demo	ocrati	ic			Pa	irty cand	didate.	
9. I have appointed the fo	llowing	person to act as	s my	$\boxtimes$	Can	mpaign Treas	surer	Deput	ty Treasure	r	
10. Name of Treasurer or D	eputy Tr	reasurer									
Tony Gerard Bennett											
11. Mailing Address								12. Telep	phone		
601 Heritage Dr, Suite					( 561 ) 9727021						
13. City	1	County	15. Sta	ate	1	. Zip Code	17. E-mail				1
Jupiter	Palm	n Beach	FL.		334	458	tony@to	nybenne	ettlaw.con	n	
18. I have designated the	followin	ig bank as my	Σ		Primary Depository Secondary Depository						
19. Name of Bank				1	Addre						
First Citizens Bank				250	Tea	questa Dr,	Suite 101	1		····	
21. City	1	22. County				23. State			24. Zip Co	ode	
Jupiter	·	Palm Beach			FL						
UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJUI		LARE THAT I HAVE I OF CAMPAIGN DEP								EASURE	R AND
25. Date				26. 5	26. Signature of Candidate						
6-23	;-20	16 		X	X						
27. Treasure	r's Acce	eptance of Appo	intmen	<b>t</b> (fill ir	n the	blanks and	check the	appropriat	e block)		
I,	Ton	y Gerard Benr	nett				, do her	eby accep	ot the appoi	intmen	t
	(Pleas	se Print or Type N	vame)				•	•	-		
designated above as:	$\times$	Campaign T	reasure	r		Deputy Trea	asurer.				
6-23-			X		$\leq$						
Date Sig					ature	of Campaig	an Treasure	er or Depu	ty Treasure	er	